at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under HKAS 17 immediately
before that date. Accordingly, the obligations under finance leases and those included
in bank and other borrowings are now included within lease liabilities, and the carrying
amount of the corresponding leased asset is identified as a right-of-use asset.

There is no impact on the opening balance of equity on adoption of HKFRS 16.

Interim Report 2019 Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited 19

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessor

The Group leases some of the motor vehicles and machinery. The accounting policies
applicable to the Group as lessor are not different from those under HKAS 17.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2019. Line
items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 March 2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at

1 April 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment (a) 107,371 1,380 108,751
Bank and other borrowings (b) 48,166 (16,478) 31,688
Obligations under finance leases (b) 56,641 (56,641) –
Lease liabilities (b) – 74,499 74,499

Notes:

(a)	 As at 1 April 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability
of approximately HK$1,380,000.

(b)	 The obligations under finance leases and those previously included in bank and other
borrowings of approximately HK$56,641,000 and HK$16,478,000 as at 31 March 2019
respectively are now included within lease liabilities under HKFRS 16.

Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited Interim Report 201920

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)